|

PERCEPTIONS OF SERVICE QUALITY:
A STUDY AMONG STUDENTS IN
SABAH MARA VOCATIONAL INSTITUTE

BY

MAT SALLEH BIN SULAIMAN

Project Paper Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement
for the Degree of Master of Management

Open University Malaysia
2008) Digital Library OUM

PERPUSTARAARN DIGITAL TAN SRI DR ABDULLAH SANUSI
OPEN UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA



ABSTRACT

This study focuses on the relationship between students’ satisfaction and their
perceived service quality provided. Using empirical data and a conceptual
model, the results of this study indicate that students’ college experience is
positively related to their satisfaction. It is accepted that educational institutions
have many customers: students, staff, faculty, alumni, donors, and others.
Furthermore, the increased turmoil in the higher educational market place may
encourage higher educational institutions to utilize a more consumer-oriented
philosophy in delivering their services. Since this study specifically investigated
the link between consumer-oriented educational institutions and their students’
perception, developing satisfied customers is consistent with this principle. One
of the implications of this study is that those educational institutions which
understand consumer-oriented principles may have a better chance of
satisfying the wants and needs of their students more effectively. The additional
implications for administrator and management teams are also discussed as
well as suggestions for further research are made.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Title Page i
Abstract ii
Abstrak ii
Acknowledgements iv
Approval v
Declaration Vi
Table of Contents vii
List of Tables xi
List of Figures Xii
List of Abbreviations xiii
1. INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2  Background of the study 1
1.3  Problem Problems 3
1.4  Objective of the Study 4
1.5 Significance of the Study 5
1.6  Definition of Terms 6
1.7 Limitations of the Study 7
vii




LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Introduction

Service Quality

Service Quality in Education
Dimensions of Service Quality
Consumer as a Part of Service Quality
Dissatisfaction of Service Quality
Service Quality Model

Theoretical Framework

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
34

3.5

Introduction

Research Design

Study Population and Sampling Procedures
Research Instrument

Statistical Data Analysis Method

3.5.1 Reliability Analysis

3.5.2 Descriptive Statistics

3.5.3 T-test

3.56.4 One-way analysis of variance (ANOVA)

3.5.5 Multiple Regressions

10
12
13
15
17

18

21

21
21
24
25
30
31
32
32

33

viii



DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

Introduction

Demographic Profile of Respondent
Reliability Measurement
Descriptive Statistics

Service Quality Mean Comparison

451 Mean Comparison of Perceived Service Quality
between Junior and Senior Students.

452 Mean Comparison of Perceived Service Quality
between major Fields of study

Correlation between Perceived Service Quality and
Satisfaction

Regression Analysis

4.7.1 Relationship between Perceived Service Quality
and Satisfaction

4.7.2 Regression Equation.

Summary of Findings

DISCUSSION AND IMPLICATION

5.1
5.2
5.3
54
55

Introduction

Research Findings and Discussion
The Influence of Demographic Factors
Implication of the Study

Limitations

35

35
35
36
38
40

40

42

46

47

48
51

52

53

53
53
55
56
58



5.6 Future Research

6. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

6.1  Summary

6.2 Conclusion

REFERENCES

APPENDIXES

59

60

60

60

63

68



10.
11.

12.

13

14,

15.

16.
17.

18.

Table 3.1
Table 3.2
Table 3.3

Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6
Table 4.7a
Table 4.7b

Table 4.8

Table 4.9
Table 4.10

Table 4.11a

Table 4.11b
Table 4.11c

Table 4.12

LIST OF TABLES

Gantt Chart for the Study
SERVQUAL Statement on Service Quality

A Simplified Explanation of Statistical method
Employed to Test Hypothesis

Respondent by Gender

Respondent by Level of Study
Respondents by Major Fields of Study
Reliability Test

Descriptive Statistics of Three Dimensions of
Service Quality

Perception of Overall Service Quality Items
T-test between Students’ Seniority and Perception
Independent sample T-test

ANOVA: Expectations Regarding Service Based
on Major Fields of Study

ANOVA Output (Summary)
Correlations between Variables

Multiple Regression of SERVQUAL Dimension
on Satisfaction

ANOVA on SERVQUAL Dimensions
Predictors Coefficient of Multiple Regressions

Summary of the Findings

Page

23

27

31
36
36
36
37

39

39
41

42

42
46
47

48
49
49
52

Xi



LIST OF FIGURES

Page
1. Figure 2.1  Social Cognition Theory 19
2. Figure 2.2  Theoretical Framework of Study 20
3. Figure 3.1 Research Design 22

Xii




CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY

1.1 INTRODUCTION

In this first chapter a series of topics are considered which deal with,
background, research problems, research objectives, significance of the study,

definition of terms, and limitations of study.

1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY

For some time, excellence in customer service has been vigorously pursued as
a strategic business objective by many organizations in the public and private
sectors, but it has only recently begun to be identified as a critical success
factor in the education sector. The huge growth in number of students,
internationalization of education, the need to reduce dependence on
government funding and the rise of a consumer culture have prompted a need
to focus on quality and customer service. Much of the study on service quality
aspects of higher education has concentrated on effective course delivery
mechanisms, and quality of courses and teaching (Bourner, 1998; Cheng and
Tam, 1997; Soutar and McNeil, 1996). The mechanisms for measuring service
quality of courses and programs often rely on research instruments (e.g.

students’ feedback questionnaires) devised by representatives of the

1




	scan 23.jpg
	scan 24.jpg
	scan 25.jpg
	scan 26.jpg
	scan 27.jpg
	scan 28.jpg
	scan 29.jpg
	scan 30.jpg
	31.jpg

