# PERCEPTIONS OF SERVICE QUALITY: A STUDY AMONG STUDENTS IN SABAH MARA VOCATIONAL INSTITUTE

## BY MAT SALLEH BIN SULAIMAN

Project Paper Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Master of Management

Open University Malaysia (2006)

Digital Library OUM

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study focuses on the relationship between students' satisfaction and their perceived service quality provided. Using empirical data and a conceptual model, the results of this study indicate that students' college experience is positively related to their satisfaction. It is accepted that educational institutions have many customers: students, staff, faculty, alumni, donors, and others. Furthermore, the increased turmoil in the higher educational market place may encourage higher educational institutions to utilize a more consumer-oriented philosophy in delivering their services. Since this study specifically investigated the link between consumer-oriented educational institutions and their students' perception, developing satisfied customers is consistent with this principle. One of the implications of this study is that those educational institutions which understand consumer-oriented principles may have a better chance of satisfying the wants and needs of their students more effectively. The additional implications for administrator and management teams are also discussed as well as suggestions for further research are made.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page
Title	Page		i
Abst	ract		Ü
Abst	rak		iii
Ackr	nowled	lgements	iv
Appr	oval		v
Decl	aration	1	vi
Table	e of Co	ontents	vii
List	of Tabl	les	xi
List	of Figu	ıres	xii
List	of Abb	reviations	xii
1.	INT	RODUCTION	1
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Background of the study	1
	1.3	Problem Problems	3
	1.4	Objective of the Study	4
	1.5	Significance of the Study	5
	1.6	Definition of Terms	6
	17	Limitations of the Study	7

2.	LITERATURE REVIEW		
	2.1	Introduction	9
	2.2	Service Quality	9
	2.3	Service Quality in Education	10
	2.4	Dimensions of Service Quality	12
	2.5	Consumer as a Part of Service Quality	13
	2.6	Dissatisfaction of Service Quality	15
	2.7	Service Quality Model	17
	2.8	Theoretical Framework	18
3.	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		21
	3.1	Introduction	
	3.2	Research Design	
	3.3	Study Population and Sampling Procedures	
	3.4	Research Instrument	
	3.5	Statistical Data Analysis Method	30
		3.5.1 Reliability Analysis	31
		3.5.2 Descriptive Statistics	32
		3.5.3 T-test	32
		3.5.4 One-way analysis of variance (ANOVA)	33
		3.5.5 Multiple Regressions	33

4.	DATA	A ANALYSIS AND RESULTS	35
	4.1	Introduction	35
	4.2	Demographic Profile of Respondent	35
	4.3	Reliability Measurement	36
	4.4	Descriptive Statistics	38
	4.5	Service Quality Mean Comparison	40
		4.5.1 Mean Comparison of Perceived Service Quality between Junior and Senior Students.	40
		4.5.2 Mean Comparison of Perceived Service Quality between major Fields of study	42
	4.6	Correlation between Perceived Service Quality and Satisfaction	46
	4.7	Regression Analysis	47
		4.7.1 Relationship between Perceived Service Quality and Satisfaction	48
		4.7.2 Regression Equation.	51
	4.8	Summary of Findings	52
5.	DISC	CUSSION AND IMPLICATION	53
	5.1	Introduction	53
	5.2	Research Findings and Discussion	53
	5.3	The Influence of Demographic Factors	55
	5.4	Implication of the Study	56
	5.5	Limitations	58

	5.6	Future Research	59
6.	SUM	MMARY AND CONCLUSION	60
	6.1	Summary	60
	6.2	Conclusion	60
RE	FERE	NCES	63
API	PEND	IXES	68

## **LIST OF TABLES**

			Page
1.	Table 3.1	Gantt Chart for the Study	23
2.	Table 3.2	SERVQUAL Statement on Service Quality	27
3.	Table 3.3	A Simplified Explanation of Statistical method Employed to Test Hypothesis	31
4.	Table 4.1	Respondent by Gender	36
5.	Table 4.2	Respondent by Level of Study	36
6.	Table 4.3	Respondents by Major Fields of Study	36
7.	Table 4.4	Reliability Test	37
8.	Table 4.5	Descriptive Statistics of Three Dimensions of Service Quality	39
9.	Table 4.6	Perception of Overall Service Quality Items	39
10.	Table 4.7a	T-test between Students' Seniority and Perception	41
11.	Table 4.7b	Independent sample T-test	42
12.	Table 4.8	ANOVA: Expectations Regarding Service Based on Major Fields of Study	42
13	Table 4.9	ANOVA Output (Summary)	46
14.	Table 4.10	Correlations between Variables	47
15.	Table 4.11a	Multiple Regression of SERVQUAL Dimension on Satisfaction	48
16.	Table 4.11b	ANOVA on SERVQUAL Dimensions	49
17.	Table 4.11c	Predictors Coefficient of Multiple Regressions	49
18.	Table 4.12	Summary of the Findings	52

## LIST OF FIGURES

			Page
1.	Figure 2.1	Social Cognition Theory	19
2.	Figure 2.2	Theoretical Framework of Study	20
3.	Figure 3.1	Research Design	22

#### **CHAPTER 1**

## INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY

#### 1.1 INTRODUCTION

In this first chapter a series of topics are considered which deal with, background, research problems, research objectives, significance of the study, definition of terms, and limitations of study.

## 1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY

For some time, excellence in customer service has been vigorously pursued as a strategic business objective by many organizations in the public and private sectors, but it has only recently begun to be identified as a critical success factor in the education sector. The huge growth in number of students, internationalization of education, the need to reduce dependence on government funding and the rise of a consumer culture have prompted a need to focus on quality and customer service. Much of the study on service quality aspects of higher education has concentrated on effective course delivery mechanisms, and quality of courses and teaching (Bourner, 1998; Cheng and Tam, 1997; Soutar and McNeil, 1996). The mechanisms for measuring service quality of courses and programs often rely on research instruments (e.g. students' feedback questionnaires) devised by representatives of the